

COMMONWEALTH of VIRGINIA

Commonwealth Transportation Board

Shannon Valentine Chairperson 1401 East Broad Street Richmond, Virginia 23219 (804) 786-2701 Fax: (804) 786-2940

New Business Agenda Item 1

RESOLUTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

October 20, 2021

MOTION

Made By: Mr. Miller Seconded By: Mr. Stant Action: Motion carried, unanimously

Title: Commending John Malbon

WHEREAS, John Malbon served as a member of the Commonwealth Transportation Board representing the Hampton Roads District from 2014 to 2021, having been appointed for a full four year term and subsequently reappointed by Governor Terry McAuliffe; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Malbon brought to his tenure on the Board, a dedicated record of leadership in the private sector and public service in his community, serving or having served as Chairman and CEO of PAPCO Inc., senior vice president of World Fuel Services, board member of the Hampton Roads Community Foundation, Virginia Wesleyan College, and Townebank, cochair of the Envision Virginia Beach 2040 Committee, chairman of the board of directors for the Virginia Economic Development Partnership, chairman of Sentara Healthcare Board of Directors, president of Virginia Beach Vision, and member of the Resort Advisory Commission; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Malbon diligently and tirelessly has played a significant role in transportation for the Commonwealth, serving as a member of the Commonwealth Transportation Board, both in his representation of the Hampton Roads District and also in other significant roles, namely, as member of the Revenue-Sharing Program Study Committee and the Rail and Transit Subcommittee, as a member of the Hampton Roads Transportation Planning Organization, and as an ex-officio member of the Hampton Roads Transportation Accountability Commission; and

WHEREAS, in 2006, he was named King Neptune of the Virginia Beach Neptune Festival and in 2007, he was named First Citizen of Virginia Beach by the Virginia Beach

Resolution of the Board Commending John Malbon October 20, 2021 Page 2 of 2

Jaycees for his relentless support of local businesses and citizen empowerment and as a positive role model for the Virginia Beach community; and

WHEREAS, in fulfilling his duties as a member of this Board, his leadership, commitment and insight have earned Mr. Malbon the admiration and respect of his colleagues and the staff at the Virginia Department of Transportation and the Department of Rail and Public Transportation; and

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth Transportation Board wishes to express its appreciation to Mr. Malbon for his years of service to this Board and to the Commonwealth.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Commonwealth Transportation Board, that the members of this Board hereby extend to John Malbon their highest commendation and gratitude for his years of outstanding service on behalf of the citizens of the Commonwealth and convey their best wishes to him in all his future endeavors.

####